

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

STEPHEN FRIDAY,  
Petitioner and Appellant,  
v.  
SUPERIOR COURT OF MONTEREY,  
Respondent  
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
Real Party in Interest

No. \_\_\_\_\_  
Related Appeal  
No. H032863

Monterey  
Superior Court  
No. SS041854

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE**

RELATED APPEAL PENDING  
from the Superior Court  
County of Monterey

The Honorable Timothy P. Roberts, Judge

Maureen L. Fox  
PMB 431  
15732 Los Gatos Blvd.  
Los Gatos, CA 95032  
SBN: 172711  
(408) 358-2135

Attorney for the Petitioner  
STEPHEN FRIDAY

by appointment of the Court of  
Appeal under Sixth District  
Appellate Program's  
Independent Case System

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page
Table of Authorities	ii
Petition for Writ of Mandate	1
Verification	4
Points and Authorities	5
I. Mandate is the Proper Remedy for a Court’s Failure to Issue a Certificate of Probable Cause.	5
II. The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion in Failing to Issue a Certificate of Probable Cause because Appropriate Grounds Going to the Legality of the Proceedings were Presented in Petitioner’s Request.	5
A. A Certificate Of Probable Cause Is Properly Denied Only When The Issues Raised Are Clearly Frivolous And Vexatious.	5
B. The Record Raises Legitimate And Cognizable Issues On Appeal As To Whether Petitioner Should Be Allowed To Withdraw His Plea.	6
Conclusion	8
Word Count Certificate	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	page
<u>United States Constitution</u>	
Fifth Amendment	6
Fourteenth Amendment	6
<u>Penal Code section</u>	
1192.5	7
1237.5	3,5
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brady v. United States</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 742	6
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 63	6
<i>In re Brown</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 679	5
<i>In re Chavez</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 643	5,8
<i>In re Marriage of Flaherty</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 637	6
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> (1969) 394 U.S. 459	6
<i>People v Castelan</i> (1995) 32 Cal. App.4th 1185	5
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1213	7
<i>People v. Hoffard</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1170	5,7
<i>People v. Holland</i> (1978) 23 Cal.3d 77	5
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132	6
<i>People v. Lytle</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1	6
<i>People v. Mancheno</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 855	8
<i>People v. Mendez</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1084	5
<i>People v. Panizzon</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 68	5,8
<i>People v. Ribero</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 55	6,8
<i>People v. Walker</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1013	7,8
<i>People v. Warburton</i> (1970) 7 Cal.App.3d 815	5
